bands in the region between 3280–2500 cm−1 were attributed to stretches of aliphatic and
aromatic C-H groups and the vibrations of the NH3+ group characteristic of the zwitter-
ion form. The angular deformations δNH3+, δCH2 and ρNH3+ appeared at 1579 cm−1, 1454
cm−1, and 1144 cm−1, respectively. For the carboxylate group, the vibration modes νasCOO-
and νsCOO- were observed at 1658 cm−1 and 1407 cm−1, respectively. The deformation
mode δs(O-C-O) appeared at 735 cm−1. The band at 1352 cm−1 was attributed to the vibra-
tion ν(C-N) of the indole group [36–39].

The spectra in Figure 3 represent the clay minerals after incorporating amino acids
and present the predominance of the vibrational modes of the respective inorganic ma-
trix. However, some alterations can be observed in the OH stretch and deformation
bands, which were broadened and more intense than Sep and Veg. It can indicate in-
termolecular amino acid/clay mineral interactions and contributions by overlapping
modes in amino acids. The emergence of new signals (mainly in the range between
1700–1100 cm−1, as shown in Figure 3B,D,F) indicate successful amino acid incorporation
[24,33].

Figure 4 illustrates the TG/DTG curves for Sep and Veg before and after amino acid
incorporation.

150 300 450 600 750 900
88

90

92

94

96

98

100

D
TG

 (%
 °

C
-1
)

2.60 %
2.98 %

3.32 %

0.96 %

802 °C495 °C

261 °C

M
as

s
(%

)

Temperature (°C)

70 °C

0.00

0.02

0.04

0.06

0.08

Sep

200 400 600 800 1000

90

92

94

96

98

100

D
TG

 (%
 °C

-1
)

M
as

s
(%

)

Temperature (°C)

Veg

0.00

0.04

0.08

0.12

850 °C

0.63 %658 °C

58 °C
4.72 %

3.28 %

150 300 450 600 750 900

84

86

88

90

92

94

96

98

100

D
TG

 (%
 °C

-1
)

2.71 %3.02 %

3.47 %

802 °C465 °C

280 °C

Lys-Sep

M
as

s
(%

)

Temperature (°C)

65 °C

4.35 %

0.00

0.04

0.08

0.12

0.16

200 400 600 800 1000
88

90

92

94

96

98

100

437 °C
330 °C

D
TG

 (%
 °C

-1
)

M
as

s
(%

)

Temperature (°C)

Lys-Veg

640 °C70 °C 3.38 %

2.47 %

0.00

0.02

0.04

0.06

1.34 %
1.53 %

Materials 2021, 14, x FOR PEER REVIEW 9 of 14

150 300 450 600 750 900

84
86
88
90
92
94
96
98

100

D
TG

 (%
 °C

-1
)

803 °C

275 °C 3.13 %

3.12 %

3.85 %

M
as

s
(%

)

Temperature (°C)

4.01 %

66 °C

465 °C

0.00

0.02

0.04

0.06

0.08

0.10

0.12

Met-Sep

200 400 600 800 1000
88

90

92

94

96

98

100

121 °C

1.08 %

D
TG

 (%
 °C

-1
)

M
as

s
(%

)

Temperature (°C)

Met-Veg

658 °C

57 °C

4.26 %

3.83 %

0.00

0.03

0.06

0.09

150 300 450 600 750 900

84

86

88

90

92

94

96

98

100

D
TG

 (%
 °C

-1
)

3.29 %
3.04 %

3.67 %

793 °C493 °C

268 °C

64 °C

Trp-Sep

M
as

s
(%

)

Temperature (°C)

3.83 %

0.00

0.04

0.08

0.12

150 300 450 600 750 900

90

92

94

96

98

100

M
as

s
(%

)

Temperature (°C)

Trp-Veg

0.00

0.03

0.06

323 °C

2.51 %

D
TG

 (%
 °C

-1
)

645 °C

55 °C

3.21 %

2.15 %

Figure 4. TG/DTG curves of clay minerals before and after amino acids incorporations.

The Sep TG curve and derivative (DTG) presented four mass loss events with
maximum temperatures (Tmax) at 70, 261, 495, and 802 °C and percentages of mass loss
equal to 0.96; 3.32; 2.98 and 2.60%, respectively. The first event was associated with the
elimination of water molecules superficially adsorbed on the clay mineral structure. The
second was attributed to the loss of interchannel zeolitic water molecules and hydrogen